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On February 4, 1985 hourly firewatches reau1 red by Technical
Specification section 3.3.7.9, and sectlon 3. 7. 8 were not
completed within the hourly basis on several occasions in the
Control building. The firewatch patrols were comaleted but not
within the proper time frames. The watches were missed for
several reasons including the fact that the Control room
personnel were assigned to perform the firewatches concurrently
with their Control room duties as they occupy the Control room on
a continuous basis. These Control room personnel were not those
required by Technical Specifications to be in the Control Room,
but were excess Operations personnel normally assioed to the
shifts involved. When this was discovered during a management
review of the firewatch log, the watches were re-assigned to
personnel with no other concurrent duties. All firewatches were.

instructed to promotly notify the Watch Engineer wnenever they
could not complete a firewatch in the prescribed timeframe. The
firewatch patrol interval for the control structure was also

; reduced to 30 rinutes so that unanticipated delays on a firewatch
' patrol would not result in a violation of the hour recuirement.
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On February 4, 1985, several hourly firewatch oatrols were late
in the Control Building. The plant was in Operational condition 4
with all control rods inserted into the core. The patrols had
been established for several reasons on the 63 foot elevation of
the Control Building. This included work on fire doors, fire
seals and the fire detection syst ern. Technical specification I

section 3.3.7.9 and 3.7.8 applied to the fire protection

discrepancies and required hourly firewatches in the areas
involved. The areas were the Control roorn . the chiller roorn, and !

the HVAC roorn. Since all these areas were either in the Control
roorn, or in close vicinity to the Control roorn, the firewatch
responsibility was assigned to excess Control roorn personne1Cnot

'

Technical Specification required operators]. There were six
d i f f erer.5 log sheets located throughout the areas described above
for the firewatches to sign, indicating they had toured the area
on an hourly basis. The watches were late anywhere frorn 3 to S
t irnes and frorn 1 to 38 rninutes [ depending on location]. Two of
the late patrols at each location were a result of watch
turnover.

The late firewatches were discovered on February C, during a
review of the logs by the Fire Protection / Safety Supervisor. The
Watch Engineer was not ified of the problern. On February 9, the
Fire Protection / Safety Supervisor issued a notice to all
firewatches requiring thern to report any late firewatches to the

'

Watch Engineer. The log then had to be annotated indicating the
reason-for the delay, and signed by the firewatch.

On February 11, it was deterrained that the firewatches in the
Control Roorn should not be assigned to the on watch Operations
personnel. The patrols were reassigned to contracted roaintenance
personnel, and the patrol intervals were reduced from one hour to
30 ra i nut e patrols to prevent a violation of the one hour
technical specification requirement. On February 19 a fire
protection discrepancy list was given to the Control room
detailing all the fire patrols, what areas they were patrolling,
the associated fire protection deficiency, and the applicable
technical speci ficat ion or committnent requiring the patrols. This

'

list is being updated daily by the Fire Protection Safety
Supervisor. It is felt that the above actions will prevent a
reoccurrence of this problem.;
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There is no safety significance to this event. The fire watches
were maintained throughout this period, and even though some were
late a fire would have been detected. Since the Control Room was
cor,tinuously manned, there were operators in at least some of the
areas in question. Also, as described in Supplement 5 and 6 to
the Safety Evaluation Report for Phase 1 [ Fuel Loading and
Precriticality Testing], the NRC determined that there can be no
risk to the public health and safety because there can be no
radiological consecuences for all the events analyzed in Chapter
15 of the FSAR. Since these events bound any event caused by a

fire in the areas in question, there could be no risk to the-

public health and safety.
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March 8,1985 PM-85-028

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, D. C. 20555

Dear Sir:

The enclosed revision to License Event ReportCLERJ 85-007 is
being submitted to clarify the fact that the Control room
personnel assigned to the Control Building Firewatches were not
the Control room operators in the Control Room fulfilling the
requirements of Technical Specification section 6. 2. 2. The
personnel involved were excess Operations personnel assigned to
the shifts involved. It is LILCO policy that the Control Room
operators reauired by the Technical Specifications will have no
concurrent duties.

,

Sincerely yours,
1

~
a .

William E Steiger, Jr.
Plant Manager

WES/gr

Enclosure;

cc: Dr. Thomas E. Murley, Regional Administrator
Peter Eselgroth, Senior Resident Inspector
Institute of Nuclear Power Operations, Record Center
American Nuclear Insurers
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